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1st Source Corporation is the largest locally controlled financial 
institution headquartered in the northern Indiana–southwestern 
Michigan area, serving the region since 1863. While delivering 
a comprehensive range of consumer, commercial, and digital 
banking services, 1st Source has distinguished itself with highly 
personalized services and distinctive convenience. 1st Source also 
provides specialized financing for solar installations throughout 
the U.S. and nationally for automobiles and light trucks for 
leasing and rental agencies, medium and heavy duty trucks, and 
construction equipment, as well as nationally and internationally 
for new and pre-owned private and cargo aircraft. 

The Corporation has 77 banking centers in 18 counties in Indiana 
and Michigan and one county in Florida, ten 1st Source Insurance 
offices, nine Wealth Advisory Services locations, 18 locations 
nationwide for the 1st Source Specialty Finance Group, and 
three loan production offices. 1st Source is proud of its tradition 
of providing superior service to clients while playing a leadership 
role in the continued development of the communities it serves. 

2024 in Brief:
Net income in 2024 was $132.62 million compared to $124.93 
million earned in 2023. Diluted net income per common share 
for 2024 was $5.36, up from $5.03 the previous year. Return on 
average total assets was 1.52% compared to 1.48% a year ago. 
Return on average common shareholders’ equity was 12.54% 
for 2024, compared to 13.48% for 2023. The average common 
shareholders’ equity-to-average assets ratio for 2024 was 
12.10% compared to 11.02% last year. 

At year end, total assets were $8.93 billion, up 2.34% from a year 
earlier. Loans and leases were $6.85 billion, up 5.16% from 2023; 
deposits were $7.23 billion, up 2.72% from 2023; and common 
shareholders’ equity was $1.11 billion, an increase of 12.28% 
from a year earlier. 

The allowance for loan and lease losses at year end was 2.27% 
of total loans and leases compared to 2.26% the prior year. The 
ratio of nonperforming assets to loans and leases was 0.46% for 
2024, compared to 0.37% for 2023.

Average Loans and Leases

Average Deposits

Loan and Lease Quality (% of Loans and Leases)

(000s) 2024 2023 $ Change % Change

Net interest income $300,817 $278,647 $22,170 8.0 %

Provision for credit losses 12,466 5,866 6,600 112.5 %

Net interest income after provision 288,351 272,781 15,570 5.7 %

Noninterest income* 82,234 83,530 (1,296) (1.6)%

Noninterest expense* 199,528 194,631 4,897 2.5 %

Income before income taxes 171,057 161,680 9,377 5.8 %

Income tax expense 38,439 36,746 1,693 4.6 %

Net income 132,618 124,934 7,684 6.2 %

Net loss (income) attributable to 
noncontrolling interests 5 (7) 12 (171.4)%

Net income available to common
shareholders $132,623 $ 124,927 $7,696 6.2 %

* Excludes leased equipment depreciation

Net Income Summary
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Return on Average Assets (as a percent)
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Average Common Shareholders’ Equity

Earnings and Dividends
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Net interest income $ 300,817 $ 278,647 $ 263,469 $ 236,638 $ 225,820 

Provision (recovery of provision) for credit losses   12,466   5,866  13,245  (4,303)  36,001 

Noninterest income   86,307   90,623  91,262  100,092  103,889 

Noninterest expense   203,601   201,724  184,699  186,148  187,367 

Net income available to common shareholders   132,623   124,927  120,509  118,534  81,437 

Common cash dividends   35,396    33,074  32,102  31,340  29,764 

Per common share

Diluted net income $ 5.36 $ 5.03 $ 4.84 $ 4.70 $ 3.17  

Cash dividends  1.40  1.30  1.26  1.21   1.13  

Book value   45.31  40.50  34.04  37.04   34.93  

Return on average common shareholders’ equity  12.54 % 13.48 % 13.81 % 13.07  % 9.41 %

Return on average assets  1.52 % 1.48 % 1.49 % 1.53  % 1.14 %

Statement of Condition
Average Balances: (Dollars in thousands)           

Assets $ 8,739,539 $ 8,414,797 $ 8,073,111 $ 7,731,147 $ 7,120,009 

Earning assets  8,284,489  7,956,604  7,661,168  7,338,639   6,684,246  

Investments  1,570,364  1,676,650  1,845,351  1,443,380   1,058,060  

Loans and leases  6,598,329  6,203,857  5,566,701  5,437,817   5,463,436  

Allowance for loan and lease losses  151,050  144,183  133,028  139,141   130,776  

Deposits  7,118,957  6,957,244  6,711,376  6,342,527   5,736,602  

Interest bearing liabilities  5,838,539  5,522,793  5,002,168  4,784,697   4,546,548  

Shareholders’ equity  1,057,331  926,935  872,721  906,951   865,278 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Diluted Net Income Per Common ShareReturn on Average Common Shareholders’ Equity (as a percent)



It is good to open yet another Annual Shareholders’ Letter 
with a comment like ones used in the past: “I am pleased 
with the results we achieved this past year!” Also, in this 
letter I will focus on the big picture and direct you to our 
Form 10-K and the Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations section for 
more granular detail.

2024, like prior years, had its own challenges, but we 
navigated them well. During the year, the Presidential and 
Congressional races seemed to capture the attention of 
almost everyone and led to uncertainty, civil disrespect, 
and acrimony across the country. At the beginning of the 
year interest rates were on their way up, then later down, 
then up again. In ation, which at rst seemed to be coming 
down nicely, remained stubbornly high at the close of the 
year, well above the Fed’s stated 2% target but still slowly 
trending down. The yield curve started the year inverted and 
ended the year upwardly sloping. 

The economy continued its steady growth with employment 
gains throughout the year driven by the spending of middle 
to higher income individuals. By the close of the year 
there was some growing weakness among lower-income 
individuals and in the manufacturing sector. For the most 
part though, personal income growth exceeded in ation. 
The equity markets hit new highs. Clearly a year with 
volatility. Despite all of this, 1st Source achieved strong 
earnings of $132.62 million in net income and $5.36 diluted 
net income per common share, resulting in a 1.52% return 
on average assets and a 12.54% return on average common 
shareholders’ equity. 

Financials are only part of the story! We continued to have  
strong Net Promoter Scores among our clients, receiving an 
“Excellent” Net Promoter Score of 76.4%. Just as important 
to our nancial performance is what we do for the 
customer. As mentioned in the Recognition section below, 
when customers were randomly contacted by national 
publications to determine the quality of service by nancial 
service providers, we performed very well – among the best 
in the country!

Net income was a record $132.62 million in 2024, up 6.16% 
compared to 2023. Similarly, diluted net income per common 
share was a record $5.36, up 6.56% from 2023. Our return on 
average shareholders’ common equity of 12.54% was down 
slightly from 2023’s of 13.48%. The 2024 return is a bit lower 
due to the higher average common shareholders’ equity to 
average assets ratio of 12.10% compared to 11.02% in 2023. 
The return on average assets in 2024 reached a strong 1.52% 
compared to an equally strong 1.48% the year before. These 
results were achieved by good performance in many areas 
across the bank, whether it be disciplined pricing of deposits 
and loans, growth in Trust and Wealth Advisory income, or 

controlling costs while still investing in future needs. And 
they were muted somewhat by $3.89 million in pre-tax 
losses taken from repositioning approximately $63 million of 
available-for-sale securities to earn higher yields in the future.

There were competitive pricing pressures throughout the 
year on deposits, and this included all interest-bearing 
deposits, money market accounts, certi cates of deposit, 
and brokered certi cates of deposit. Average deposits 
during the year were $7.12 billion, an increase of $161.71 
million, up 2.32% from the prior year; $5.51 billion of these 
were interest bearing at a cost of 3.03% compared to $5.20 
billion at a cost of 2.37% in the prior year. 

Earning assets including average loans and leases of $6.60 
billion increased $394.47 million or 6.36% from 2023. Total 
earning assets of $8.28 billion returned 5.85% in 2024 
compared to earning assets of $7.96 billion and 5.25% in 2023. 
This, along with other asset and liability costs, resulted in a 
net interest margin of 3.63% in 2024 compared to 3.50% in 
2023. Tax equivalent net interest income for 2024 was $301.40 
million, up $22.02 million or 7.88% compared to 2023.

CREDIT

Our credit performance was strong with net charge-o s to 
average loans of only 0.09% compared to net recoveries of 
0.04% in 2023. Net charge-o s were up but only slightly. The 
provision for credit losses provided to the allowance for the 
reserve for loan and lease losses for 2024 was $13.66 million, 
an increase of $7.80 million compared to 2023. The increase 
primarily covers our loan and lease growth for the year. Our 
reserve for loans and leases ended 2024 at 2.27% of total 
loans and leases compared to 2.26% at the end of 2023. 

NONINTEREST INCOME  

For the year 2024 we earned $86.31 million in noninterest 
income, down from the prior year. We experienced good 
growth in our Trust and Wealth Advisory Services unit 
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1st Source Bank continues to build relationships at the  
Fort Wayne Farm Show to start the year.



due to strong nancial markets and growing assets under 
management. Our mortgage income was also up for the 
year as homes began to sell at a little bit faster pace than 
in 2023. Income from debit cards was down for the year. 
Lower income was also caused by a decreasing equipment 
leasing portfolio as the tax bene ts to businesses from 
leasing equipment have all but evaporated. We had lower 
partnership investment gains from the sale of renewable 
energy tax equity investments compared to the prior year. 
This is a somewhat volatile area due to the timing of sales but 
assures us of strong returns on investment from this line of 
business. The net nancial returns outweigh the cost of the 
volatility. It was also in the category of noninterest income 
where we re ected the losses on the sale of available-for-
sale securities mentioned above.

NONINTEREST EXPENSE

Noninterest expenses were up $1.88 million or 0.93% in 
2024 to $203.60 million, primarily due to higher base salaries 
from normal merit increases, lling more open positions, 
lower turnover, higher incentive payments, and higher data 
processing and technology costs. These increases were 
o set by lower leased equipment depreciation, reduced 
group insurance claims, the utilization of 401(k) Plan 
forfeitures to o set current year employer contribution 
expenses, and higher gains on the sale of xed assets and 
leased equipment. Additionally, we reclassi ed the provision 
for unfunded loan commitments out of noninterest expense 
and into the provision for credit losses during 2024 to more 
appropriately re ect the nature of this item. Prior period 
amounts were not reclassi ed.

1st Source operates with strong capital and adequate 
reserves to maintain the ability to work with our loan and 
lease clients when there are problems speci c to them or 
with the industry in which they operate. We want to make 
sure we are there to work with them in good times and bad! 
We work to nd solutions over the long term for bringing our 
clients back to pro table operations where their prospects 
are better, and our interests are protected. Our e orts are 
supported with an adequate allowance for loan and lease 
loss reserves, which ended the year at $155.54 million, up 
from $147.55 million at the close of the previous year. Our 
allowance as a percent of loans and leases outstanding at 
the close of the year stood at 2.27%, which is 0.01% higher 
than the previous year. This was further supported in 2024 
with average common shareholders’ equity of $1.06 billion 
and year-end common shareholders’ equity at $1.11 billion.

Having substantial capital does not necessarily protect 
banks from negative liquidity events as was evident a few 
years back with some of the bank failures that occurred 
elsewhere in the country. We try to keep liquidity sources 
readily available and operate with what we believe are strong 
policies in place to protect us. We rely on core deposits and 
other funding sources to provide our liquidity and then 

manage our investment portfolio to assure we have access 
to either collateral or cash when and if we need it. Over 
many years we have maintained a relatively short duration 
investment portfolio. Due to higher rates that are expected 
to remain for longer periods of time, we recently increased 
the duration of a small portion of our portfolio to increase 
income for the longer term. The duration of that portfolio 
at year end was approximately 3.0 years with $381.0 million 
of investments available within the rst year.  This compares 
to approximately 2.9 years at the close of 2023 and $366.4 
million available within a year.

By policy, approved by our Board, we must maintain a 
Dependency Ratio (potentially volatile liabilities minus short-
term investments divided by the total earning assets minus 
short-term investments) below 15%. We are also required 
to maintain available liquidity, our short-term borrowing 
capacity, at over $500 million. Our Liquidity Ratio (the 
total of net cash, short-term investments, and unpledged 
marketable assets divided by the sum of net deposits and 
short-term liabilities) as approved by the Board is to be 
maintained in excess of 15%. These policies help keep us 
focused on the right metrics for assuring long-term success.

Most importantly, our community focus with local and 
convenient banking centers provides a good source of 
relationship-based deposits.  We consider 91.31% of our 
total deposits to be core deposits, both non-maturity and 
interest-bearing deposits from individuals and businesses 
alike. We continue to be committed to a community 
banking and relationship-driven approach and believe it 
gives us the best long-term opportunity. We also maintain 
diversity among our deposit customers with the average 
deposit per customer equaling $31,400 dollars and we have 
approximately 230,000 deposit clients.

Client Focused Initiatives

In both 2024 and 2023 we have spent time, money, and 
energy trying to improve customer experiences, whether it 
be new systems which help give us insight into client needs 
or improve service levels, new products and services, new 
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Many colleagues were in attendance at the  
“Salute to Business” event in South Bend.
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branches or ATMs, or the refurbishment of older facilities. 
We continue to invest for the future. Client focused 
investments approved either by management or the Board 
over the past couple of years under our Major Expenditure 
Program exceeded $7 million in 2024 and almost $4 
million in 2023. These included new ATMs with additional 
features and simpler to use; new and better designed 
account statements; the early development of a payment 
hub to speed the movement of funds and lower their cost; 
a deposit product refresh; a new small business digital 
platform; improvements to Zelle for easier person-to-person 
payments; and consumer nancial education, to name a few.

Additionally, approvals for banking center purchases 
and improvements amounted to $7.6 million in 2024 and 
$4.8 million in 2023. These included improvement to our 
operations center, consolidating colleagues from our 
systems and information technology areas; our new banking 
center in Niles and expansion space in Indianapolis and 
Lake County; side-by-side conversions and remodels in our 
Dunlap, Bristol Street, Portage Avenue, Kouts, McKinley, and 
Winamac banking centers; and a large list of maintenance 
items to improve the experience of our clients in our 
facilities. We are committed to continuing to invest in our 
future for the bene t of our colleagues and our customers.

Everything we do, all our successes, are due to having caring 
and committed colleagues throughout the bank who love 
being in service to others, to our clients and to each other, 
and who work hard and smart to do their jobs well. That is 
why their names can be found on the inside cover of this 
Annual Report. In a metaphorical sense, they encircle our 
results and make them happen. They believe in our Mission 
of “helping our clients achieve security, build wealth, and 
realize their dreams.”  They do this by being prepared and 
professional and then asking questions, listening carefully, 
discerning needs, and giving straight talk and sound advice. 
They then o er the proper product or service needed 
by the clients we serve. We cannot expect people to just 
automatically do that, so we continue to invest in many 
ways to help all of us be better at what we do and what we 

are to do. To that end, we recently introduced an Engaging 
Manager Program to accelerate the development of front-
line leaders to drive high levels of colleague engagement,  
talent attraction and retention, leading to better prepared 
colleagues who help attract, serve, and retain clients. 
Similarly, we continue to enhance our Mastery Programs 
and our LEAD leadership initiative. 

In Mastery we have developed pro les for a multiplicity of 
functions. To achieve Mastery, a colleague must demonstrate 
knowledge and execution on 80% of the Mastery criteria 
for the role de ned. As these programs are implemented 
and re ned, we should see good long-term results. It 
is because we care about the people we work with, the 
tools they have to do their job, and their own professional 
development that we will continue to invest in these types 
of initiatives, including continuing our post-secondary 
education reimbursement programs. We are a knowledge 
business, and we want to equip our colleagues with the right 
knowledge to do their jobs well.

The culture and character of 1st Source is important to all 
of us, and we continue to reinforce our Mission and our 
Values drawn out of each other and our history. As someone 
recently put it: happiness comes from relationship, purpose, 
and service. We are a relationship-oriented bank and work 
hard to know and properly serve our individual clients and 
the businesses they might own or run. We have relationships 
with each other in our banking centers; in our operations, 
IT, and systems areas; in our customer service centers; in 
our administrative o ces; in credit, wealth advisory, and 
management; and insurance, to name a few. We rely on 
and learn from each other. We certainly have a well-de ned 
purpose based on helping and serving others. That is why we 
want most people in our o ces working as a team together, 
making each other better, delivering on our Mission and 
serving the client well. We are committed to a culture of 
trust, personal dignity, and the camaraderie that comes 
from working together, side by side, and doing a great job 
for our clients.
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Members of the 1st Source Bank Specialty Finance Group join 
with Michelle “MACE” Curran to receive Mastery awards.

Amazon Web Services (AWS) data center groundbreaking 
held at the Century Center in South Bend.
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Speaking of people and culture, you will note that there is 
another name joining me in signing this letter. It is Andrea 
Short, President and CEO of 1st Source Bank, and this past 
year also promoted to President of 1st Source Corporation. 
Andrea is a full partner in driving 1st Source and has taken 
on increasingly challenging roles here. In each case, she 
has taken advantage of the opportunity to learn and 
grow, focusing on those areas where her background and 
experience would be most e ective in bringing the best 
results. She has also grown in her breadth of knowledge and 
capability, understanding even more the complexities and 
wonders of this business. Surely, she learned and saw much 
of this when she served as our Chief Finance O cer, but the 
nuances of the President and CEO’s role require new and 
di erent skills, and she has worked well at developing those, 
bringing her knowledge, skills, and unique personality to the 
role. Over the years, through an intentional IDP (Individual 
Development Program) for her, she has been exposed to 
broader experiences and developed wider skills for leading 
a multi-market, multi-product organization.

Other notable people-events this past year were our own 
Board Member, Melody Birmingham, being named one of 
the Top 50 Women Leaders of Columbus for 2024, and Board 
Members Tracy Graham, Isaac Torres, and me being named 
by The Indianapolis Business Journal as among the 250 Most 
In uential Business Leaders in Indiana.

Our successes have been recognized on local and  national 
levels. For nancial performance and customer service, 
Forbes identi ed us among “America’s Best Banks” ( 14 
nationally and 1 in Indiana).  S P Global included us in their 
listing of the “Top 50 Community Banks” for 2023 and 2024. 
Forbes also identi ed us as one of the “Best-in-State Banks” 
in the country, and Bank Director Magazine ranked us 26 of 
123 banks between $5 billion and $50 billion in assets on 
their Bank Performance Scorecard.     

SBA (Small Business Administration) awarded us the 
Community Lender Gold award again in 2023 and 2024, 

the 12th year in a row we have been recognized for serving 
small businesses well in Indiana. Monitor Magazine, serving 
the equipment nancing industry, listed us as one of the 
“Best Companies in Equipment Financing” for 2023 to 2024. 
It ranked us as 35 among the “Top 100 Largest Equipment 
Finance Leasing Companies in the U.S.” and as 20 
among the “Top 50 Banks in Equipment Finance.” KBW, an 
investment banking company serving the nancial service 
industry, once again recognized our nancial performance 
by naming us, for the seventh year in a row, to their KBW 
Honor Roll. This places us among an elite group of only 18 
banks for 10 years of increasing EPS (earnings per share). We 
achieved a 5-star rating (their highest) from Bauer Financial 
for nancial performance and strength. Lastly, Piper Sandler, 
also an investment banking rm, named us to their “All Star” 
elite list of small cap banks, “Sm-All Stars.”

On the employee front, U.S. News & World Report identi ed 
1st Source Bank as one of the “Best Companies to Work For in 
the Midwest.” Forbes identi ed us as among “America’s Best-
in-State Employers” and as a “Best Employer for New Grads.”

While we are rightly proud of these recognitions, they only 
spur us to work harder to live up to them and to do a better 
job in the future. Our real success is measured by the number 
of clients who choose us to be their primary bank, payment 
service provider, nancial planner, investment manager, 
insurance agent, and loan and mortgage provider.

Thank You’s

Andrea and I want to close by thanking our colleagues for their 
dedication and commitment to 1st Source and for serving 
our clients and each other well. I am particularly thankful for 
their collective support and prayers as I went through a few 
health challenges this past year. Throughout this I have been 
able to work supported by great people all across 1st Source. 
In some ways it has given me a chance to step back and really 
appreciate the good job everyone here does, whether they 
are serving a client in a banking center, underwriting loans in 
credit, serving a business client as the relationship manager, 
or providing that all-important technology and operations 
support. I am thankful for our experienced management and 
leadership team, particularly Andrea and the other members 
of the Strategic Deployment Committee, for their good 
work this past year. Lastly, we have the support and advice 
of an active, engaged, questioning Board, which helps guide 
us and holds us accountable. And, of course, we are thankful 
for the support of our shareholders as we continue to build 
for a successful future.

Sincerely yours, 

               Chris Murphy                                   Andrea Short
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Habitat for Humanity received several sets of helping hands 
as the West Region volunteered to build their community.

LOCAL AND NATIONAL RECOGNITION

THANK YOUS

y yours, 



 SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

Checking

Savings
Certificates of Deposit 
IRAs
Health Savings Accounts

Loans
Personal
Automobile
Home Equity
Mortgage
Boat, RV, Motorcycle

Trust and Estate Administration
Trust Administration
IRA/401(k) Management
Special Needs Trusts
Estate Settlement
Bill Payment Services
Charitable Trust  Foundation Administration

Wealth Advisory Services
Investment Management
Estate Planning
Charitable Strategies
Retirement Planning
Education Planning
Tax Planning
Insurance Solutions

Private Banking
Relationship Management
Premier Convenience in Day-to-Day Banking
Deposit/Treasury Services Specialization
Mortgage Loans
Lines of Credit (secured and unsecured)
Checking

Traditional  Roth IRAs
Rollover Services
Mutual Funds, Stocks  Bonds

Personal
Homeowners
Rental
Flood
Umbrella Liability Coverage
Life  Health
Disability Income
Automobile
Snowmobile
Recreational Vehicle
Boat

Business
Commercial Auto
Commercial Property
Crime
Employment Practices
Key Man Life
Environmental Liability
General Liability
Umbrella/Excess Liability
Workers’ Compensation  
Crop Insurance

 PERSONAL 

 ASSET MANAGEMENT 

 INSURANCE 

 BUSINESS 

Loans  Leasing
Treasury Services
Merchant Card Services
Immediate Payments
Business 401(k) Plans
Retirement Plan Services
Renewable Energy Financing

Aircraft  Helicopter
Auto  Light Truck
Medium  Heavy Duty Trucks
Construction Equipment
Shuttle Bus
Step Vans
Motor Coaches

vii
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 SPECIALITY FINANCE GROUP

Arizona
Gilbert
Scottsdale

Connecticut
Middlebury

Indiana
Granger
LaPorte
South Bend

Florida
Sarasota
St. Augustine

Louisiana
Baton Rouge

Michigan
Jenison

Nevada
Zephyr Cove

North Carolina
Matthews

Pennsylvania
Monaca
Newmanstown
West Chester

South Carolina
Columbia

Tennessee
Mt. Juliet

Wisconsin
Lannon
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2024 STOCK PERFORMANCE & DIVIDENDS

1st Source Corporation common stock is traded on the Over-The-Counter Market and is listed on the NASDAQ 
Global Select Market under the symbol “SRCE.” 1st Source is also listed on the National Market System tables 
in many daily papers under the symbol “1stSrc.”

High and low common stock prices, cash dividends paid for 2024, and book value were:

    Cash Dividends 
 Quarter Ended High Low Paid

March 31 $  55.25  $  48.32  $ 0.34

June 30  53.74    47.30   0.34

September 30  65.63    51.80   0.36

December 31  68.13  57.04  0.36

Book value per common share at December 31, 2024: $45.31

ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

The virtual Annual Meeting of Shareholders has been called for 8:00 a.m. EDT, April 24, 2025, at:   
www.virtualshareholdermeeting.com/SRCE2025

Access to the annual meeting is limited to shareholders only and a control number is required to log in.  
If your shares are held in “street name” (that is, through a broker), you can gain access to the meeting  

by logging into you brokerage firm’s website to link through to the meeting.

COMMON STOCK LISTING

The NASDAQ Global Select Market  
Market Symbol: “SRCE”

CUSIP 336901 10 3

1stsource.com

For the latest shareholder information, log on to www.1stsource.com.  
Scroll to bottom of home page and click “Investor Relations.”

If you would like to receive email alerts, please sign up on our website.

TRANSFER AGENT, REGISTRAR, AND DIVIDEND DISBURSING AGENT

Equiniti Trust Company, LLC (“EQ”)
448 Wall Street, Floor 23

New York, NY 10005

 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS SHAREHOLDER INQUIRIES

 Forvis Mazars, LLP 1st Source Corporation
 111 E Wayne Street, Suite 600 Brett A. Bauer, 
 Fort Wayne, IN 46802 Chief Financial Officer
  Post Office Box 1602
  South Bend, IN 46634
  (574) 235-2000
  shareholder@1stsource.com
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1st SOURCE EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

John F. Affleck-Graves Professor Emeritus, University of Notre Dame; Former Professor of Finance, Executive Vice   
 President and Chief Financial Officer, University of Notre Dame
Melody Birmingham  Executive Vice President and Group President, NiSource Utilities
Daniel B. Fitzpatrick  Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer, Quality Dining, Inc.
Tracy D. Graham  Managing Principal, Graham Allen Partners, LLC; Chief Executive Officer, Aunalytics; Director and  
 Chairman of the Board of Directors, LCI Industries
Christopher J. Murphy III  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, 1st Source Corporation; Chairman of the Board,  
 1st Source Bank
Christopher J. Murphy IV  Owner and Chief Executive Officer, Catharsis Productions, LLC
Timothy K. Ozark  Chairman of the Board, TKO Finance Corporation
Todd F. Schurz Senior Advisor and Former President and Chief Executive Officer, Schurz Communications, Inc. 
Mark D. Schwabero  Retired Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Director, Brunswick Corporation 
Andrea G. Short President, 1st Source Corporation; President and Chief Executive Officer, 1st Source Bank 
Ronda Shrewsbury  President and Chief Executive Officer, RealAmerica, LLC 
Isaac P. Torres President and Chief Executive Officer, InterCambio Express, Inc.

John F. Affleck-Graves Melody Birmingham Daniel B. Fitzpatrick Tracy D. Graham Christopher J. Murphy III Christopher J. Murphy IV

Timothy K. Ozark Todd F. Schurz Mark D. Schwabero Ronda Shrewsbury Isaac P. TorresAndrea G. Short

1st SOURCE DIRECTORS

Christopher J. Murphy III  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, 1st Source Corporation; Chairman of the Board,  
 1st Source Bank
Andrea G. Short President, 1st Source Corporation; President and Chief Executive Officer, 1st Source Bank 
Kevin C. Murphy Executive Vice President, Chief Digital Officer
Jeffrey L. Buhr  Executive Vice President, Chief Credit Officer, 1st Source Bank
John B. Griffith  Executive Vice President, Chief Risk Officer, General Counsel and Secretary 
Brett A. Bauer Senior Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS



P.O. Box 1602, South Bend, Indiana 46634
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